

FILED
JUL 31 2008

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
ajj

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NO. 38513-9
2008 JUL 31 10 18 04

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK

Ruth Jorgensen and Stanley Jorgensen, wife and husband and the marital
community composed thereof, Appellant,

v.

Kelly Kebler and John Doe Kebler, wife and husband and the marital
community composed thereof, Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LORI MCCURDY
J. MICHAEL KOCH
Attorneys for the Jorgensens

Lori McCurdy, WSBA No. 29801
J. Michael Koch, WSBA No. 4249
J. Michael Koch & Associates, P.S., Inc.
10049 Kitsap Mall Boulevard, Suite 201
P.O. Box 638
Silverdale, WA 98383
(360) 692-5551

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Assignment of Error 2

 A. Assignment of Error 2

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2

 No. 1 2

 No. 2 2

 No. 3 3

III. Statement of the Case 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Factual History 4

IV. Argument 9

 A. The Evidence Submitted by the Jorgensens Supports the Inference that the Keblers Left the State with the Intent to Avoid Service and Is Sufficient to Support Service By Publication. 9

 B. The Standard That Should Be Applied Is to Require that the Affidavit Clearly Articulate Facts Which Establish a Reasonable Belief of the Defendant’s Intent 12

 C. In Comparison With RCW 46.64.040, Under Which Plaintiffs Could Have Established Personal Jurisdiction on the Defendants by Serving the Secretary of State Without Any Showing of Intent to Avoid Service, the Requirement in RCW 4.28.100(2) of Showing Intent Should Not Require the Strong Showing of Proof that the Trial Court and the Courts of Appeals are Mandating 16

 D. Fees and Costs 20

VI. Conclusion 20

Appendices A and B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boes v. Bisiar</i> , 22 Wn.App 569 (2004), 153 Wash 2d 1025 (2005)	12
<i>Brennan v. Hurt</i> , 59 Wn.App. 315, 796 P.2d 786 (1990)	11
<i>Bruff v. Main</i> , 87 Wn.App. 609, 614 (Div. 1, 1997)	13, 15, 19
<i>Carson v. Northstar Dev. Co.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 310, 315-316 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn.App. 98, 931 P.2d 200, 132 Wn.2d 1010, 940 P.2d 654 (1997) ..	12
<i>Jesseph v. Carroll</i> , 126 Wash. 661 (1923)	13
<i>Jones v. Stebbins</i> , 122 Wn.2d 471 (1999)	13
<i>Kent v. Lee</i> , 52 Wn.App. 576, 579, 762 P.2d 24 (1988)	15
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Stokes</i> , 52 Wn.App. 241, 244 (1988)	15
<i>Marriage of Powell</i> , 84 Wn.App 432, 927 P.2d 1154 (1996)	11
<i>Martin v. Meier</i> , 111 Wn.2d 471, 481-82 (1988)	15, 17, 18
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)	18

Pascua v. Heil,
126 WnApp. 520, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005) 12, 15

Schmelling v. Hoffman,
111 Wash. 408, 414 (1920) 15

Regulations and Rules

CR 56 11

R.C.W. 46.64.040 1, 3, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

R.C.W. 4.28.100 1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21

Other Authorities

Karl B. Tegland & Douglas J. Ende, *Washington Practice: Washington Handbook on Civil Procedure* 15A §16.3 at 167 (2004).
